15 April 2025, Preprint v2  ·  CC-BY 4.0 PREPRINT
Review Article
Disruption, Diversity, and Due Diligence:
Charting the Course for Coffee's Future—
Key Takeaways from the International
Coffee Convention 2024 (ICC2024)
Dirk W. Lachenmeier1, María Dolores del Castillo2, Massimiliano Fabian3, Adriana Farah4, Christophe
Montagnon5, Yves C. Zimmermann6, Steffen Schwarz7

Claude 3.5 Sonnet, an AI language model developed by Anthropic PBC (San Francisco, CA, USA), was
utilized through its Projects feature, which enables systematic processing of multiple documents in a
dedicated workspace. The Projects feature allowed for the comprehensive analysis of all 41 conference
abstracts and proceedings documents simultaneously, maintaining context across the entire collection of
materials. The system was provided with direct access to the complete proceedings database through
document upload functionality, enabling accurate extraction and synthesis of information while
maintaining source attribution. Claude 3.5 Sonnet assisted in organizing and structuring the conference
content, processing complex scientific concepts, and ensuring consistent scientific language usage
throughout the report. The AI tool's contribution was limited to language processing and text
organization; all scientific content, research findings, and conclusions remained under human editorial
control. The system demonstrated particular utility in maintaining factual accuracy when synthesizing
information from multiple presentations and abstracts, while adhering to formal scientific writing
conventions and style guidelines.
References
1. ^Schwarz S, Lachenmeier DW. Preface of the International Coffee Convention 2023 (ICC2023). Proceedings
2023; 89: 29. doi:10.3390/ICC2023-14823.
2. a, b, cLachenmeier DW, Weller P, Farah A, Ablan Lagman MaC, Fabian M, del Castillo MD, Schwarz S. Shapin
g the Future of Coffee: Climate Resilience, Liberica’s Rise, and By-Product Innovation-Highlights from the In
ternational Coffee Convention 2023 (ICC2023). Foods 2024; 13: 832. doi:10.3390/foods13060832.
3. ^Schwarz S, Lachenmeier DW. Preface of the International Coffee Convention 2024 (ICC2024). Proceedings
2024; 109: 1. doi:10.3390/ICC2024-17349.
4. ^Döppes D, Rosendahl W. The Reiss-Engelhorn-Museen. In Paleontological Collections of Germany, Austria
and Switzerland: The History of Life of Fossil Organisms at Museums and Universities; Beck LA, Joger U, Ed
qeios.com doi.org/10.32388/0TEJND.2 28
s.; Springer International Publishing: Cham, Switzerland, 2018; pp. 411–418 ISBN doi:10.1007/978-3-319-7740
1-5_41.
5. ^Wintel J, Knipper C, Spross M, Friedrich R, Schwarz S. Isotopic Fingerprinting: A Promising Tool for Coffee
Authenticity Checks. Proceedings 2023; 89: 31. doi:10.3390/ICC2023-14857.
6. ^Krishnan S, Schwarz S, Lachenmeier DW, Montagnon C. Advancing Coffee Genetic Resource Conservation
and Exchange: Global Perspectives and Strategies from the ICC 2024 Satellite Workshop. Proceedings 2024;
109: 34. doi:10.3390/ICC2024-18177.
7. ^Montagnon C. Genetic Material Exchange: Key for the Past, Present and Future of Coffee Cultivar Improve
ment. Proceedings 2024; 109: 15. doi:10.3390/ICC2024-17967.
8. ^Davis AP. Beyond the Orthodoxy: An Overview of the Potential of ‘Other’ Coffee Species for Crop Use and T
heir Associated Challenges. Proceedings 2024; 109: 4. doi:10.3390/ICC2024-18155.
9. ^Guyot R, Gonzalez L, Bezandry R. Wild Coffea Species: A Modern Genomic Approach to Unravel Variations
for Future Cultivated Coffee Improvement. Proceedings 2024; 109: 23. doi:10.3390/ICC2024-18165.
10. ^Montagnon C, Serito B. Democratizing Coffee Genetics: Outcomes of the “Coffee Genetic Discovery” Projec
t. Proceedings 2024; 109: 32. doi:10.3390/ICC2024-18159.
11. ^Furniss M, Browning D. A New Approach to Detecting Deforestation. Proceedings 2024; 109: 36. doi:10.339
0/ICC2024-18032.
12. ^Kalamandeen M, Weyhermüller K, Pirker J. Smart Forests: Leveraging AI-Remote Sensing to Combat Fores
t Degradation and Carbon Loss in Ethiopian Coffee Landscapes. Proceedings 2024; 109: 40. doi:10.3390/ICC
2024-18175.
13. ^Rothe P, Celik Schoreels I, Phuntsho P, Henke J. EUDR Coffee Check: A Tool to Support the Coffee Sector to B
ecome Compliant with the European Union Regulation on Deforestation-Free Products (EUDR). Proceeding
s 2024; 109: 21. doi:10.3390/ICC2024-18160.
14. ^Ilowski M. Deforestation Regulation Open Platform (DROP): An AI-Driven Open-Source Platform for Econo
mically Sustainable Coffee Production and European Union Deforestation Regulation (EUDR) Compliance.
Proceedings 2024; 109: 14. doi:10.3390/ICC2024-18173.
15. ^Maggioni F, Torres RIG, von der Ohe E. The Kajve Initiative: Establishing a Holistic Intervention Model for
Prosperous Smallholder Livelihoods and Sustainable Supply Chains. Proceedings 2024; 109: 38. doi:10.3390/
ICC2024-18174.
16. ^ten Bosch W, Fox S. Pathways to Achieving Net Zero in Coffee Agriculture: Long-Term Strategies for Emissi
on Reductions. Proceedings 2024; 109: 37. doi:10.3390/ICC2024-18029.
qeios.com doi.org/10.32388/0TEJND.2 29
17. ^Krischkowsky E, Bal O, Beyer C, Miller D, Walter M, Kohler K. Towards a Crowdsourced Digital Coffee Atlas
for Sustainable Coffee Farming. Proceedings 2024; 109: 5. doi:10.3390/ICC2024-18176.
18. ^Velandia DAS, Cardona WA, Orozco CEG, Araujo-Carrillo GA, Kath J, Rahn E, Byrareddy VM, Porcel M. Navi
gating Climate Challenges: Strategic Spatial Modelling as a Proposal to Prepare for Coffea canephora var. R
obusta Plantations in Colombia. Proceedings 2024; 109: 42. doi:10.3390/ICC2024-18168.
19. ^Tsai C-Y. Development and Challenges of Taiwan’s Specialty Coffee Agriculture During and After the COVI
D-19 Pandemic (2020-2024) Available online: https://coffee-convention.com/Program/ (accessed on 23 Nov
ember 2024).
20. ^Zimmermann YC, Schwarz S. Freshly Roasted Coffee Re-Evaluated: A Pilot Study on the Impact of Post-Ro
ast Maturation on Sensory Experience. Proceedings 2024; 109: 8. doi:10.3390/ICC2024-18164.
21. ^Martínez-Castaño M, Pérez-Pérez LE, Gómez-Quintero DJ, Gallardo-Cabrera C, Rojas-Gallardo J, Quirama
-Rivera MA, Sánchez-Betancur G, Zapata-Uribe EA, Posso-Carvajal CP, Tabares-Guevara DM, et al. Enhanc
ing Competitiveness of Coffee Growers in Ituango, Colombia, through Science, Technology, and Innovation:
“The Coffee Grower’s Laboratory Initiative.” Proceedings 2024; 109: 24. doi:10.3390/ICC2024-18024.
22. ^Peluso M. Regional Variations in Italian Coffee Culture: Historical Influences and Contemporary Preferenc
es for Robusta-Arabica Blends. Proceedings 2024; 109: 9. doi:10.3390/ICC2024-18022.
23. ^Lee KWT. From Bean to Cup: Innovations in Liberica Coffee Processing and Market Development in Saraw
ak, Malaysia. Proceedings 2024; 109: 27. doi:10.3390/ICC2024-18169.
24. ^Farah A. Designing Coffee for Health. Proceedings 2024; 109: 29. doi:10.3390/ICC2024-18030.
25. ^Abalo R. Coffee Components and By-Products for Brain–Gut Axis Health. Proceedings 2024; 109: 26. doi:1
0.3390/ICC2024-18026.
26. ^Coreta-Gomes FM. Decoding Coffee Cardiometabolic Potential: Structure-Health Function Relationships.
Proceedings 2024; 109: 28. doi:10.3390/ICC2024-18023.
27. ^Mesias M, Delgado-Andrade C, Morales FJ. Unveiling the Risk of Coffee Consumption Associated with the
Presence of Acrylamide—A Study on Its Bioaccessibility. Proceedings 2024; 109: 10. doi:10.3390/ICC2024-179
68.
28. ^Breitling-Utzmann CM, Schwarz S, Lachenmeier DW. Acrylamide Levels and Associated Health Risks in Tr
aditional Arabic Coffee Roasts. Proceedings 2024; 109: 11. doi:10.3390/ICC2024-18170.
29. ^Höfflin K, Kurz V, Köder Y, Schmied K, Bock V, Kull A-K, Lachenmeier DW. Surveillance of Unregulated Caff
eine Health Claims on Coffee and Other Foods—A Market Analysis. Proceedings 2024; 109: 20. doi:10.3390/I
CC2024-18172.
qeios.com doi.org/10.32388/0TEJND.2 30
30. ^Preibisch H. The Need for Coffee Companies to Stay in the Market in the Face of Disruption. Proceedings 2
024; 109: 39. doi:10.3390/ICC2024-18028.
31. ^Fabian M. Coffee Challenges 2024. Proceedings 2024; 109: 35. doi:10.3390/ICC2024-18021.
32. ^Lachenmeier DW, Morgado J, Maia A, Farah A. Managing Cancer Risk from Very Hot Beverages: Influence
of Brewing Temperature on Sensory Characteristics of Coffee. Proceedings 2024; 109: 13. doi:10.3390/ICC20
24-18163.
33. ^del Castillo MD. 5S Instant Cascara for Sustainable Health. Proceedings 2024; 109: 16. doi:10.3390/ICC2024
-18031.
34. ^Acuña-Gutiérrez C, Schlösinger A, Reineke A-J, Jiménez VM, Chacón-Ordóñez T, Acosta O, Müller J. Repurp
osing Fresh Coffee Husk into High-Nutritional-Value Fruit Spreads. Proceedings 2024; 109: 17. doi:10.3390/IC
C2024-18033.
35. ^Reineke A-J, Stadelmeyer K, Acuña-Gutiérrez C, Jiménez VM, Chacón-Ordóñez T, Acosta O, Müller J. Evalua
tion of Coffee Cherry Flour as a Functional Ingredient in Pastries. Proceedings 2024; 109: 31. doi:10.3390/ICC
2024-18162.
36. ^Rovelli D, Nucci A, Serito B, Dall’Asta C. Coffee Leaves Valorization through a Metabolomic Approach. Proc
eedings 2024; 109: 3. doi:10.3390/ICC2024-17973.
37. ^Ayour J. Valorizing Coffee Grounds: Bioactive Compounds and Innovative Technologies for Industrial By-P
roduct Utilization. Proceedings 2024; 109: 41. doi:10.3390/ICC2024-18167.
38. ^Kull A-K, Lachenmeier DW. Comprehensive Update on European Union Labeling Standards for Coffee and
Its By-Products. Proceedings 2024; 109: 19. doi:10.3390/ICC2024-17350.
39. ^Kiefer C, Schwarz S, Rohn S, Weller P. Metabolomic Profiling of Cultured-Yeast and Spontaneously Ferment
ed Coffees. Proceedings 2024; 109: 6. doi:10.3390/ICC2024-18020.
40. ^Mhlanga EG. A New Post-Harvest Process of Upgrading Coffea canephora (Robusta) Coffee Beans. Procee
dings 2024; 109: 18. doi:10.3390/ICC2024-18161.
41. ^Fabian M, Süße-Herrmann O, McGaffin G, Hielscher J. Mass Transfer of Dichloromethane from EU Retail R
oast and Ground Decaffeinated Coffee into Prepared Beverages. Proceedings 2024; 109: 33. doi:10.3390/ICC2
024-18166.
42. ^Velazquez Escobar F, Alrushidan R, Ba Shuaib A. Caffeine Crystal Growth on Roasted Coffee Beans Miside
ntified as Biological Spoilage. Proceedings 2024; 109: 25. doi:10.3390/ICC2024-18171.
43. ^Bieber S, Letzel T, Weller P. Non-Target Screening Approaches in Coffee Research–Opportunities and Chall
enges. Proceedings 2024; 109: 30. doi:10.3390/ICC2024-18154.
qeios.com doi.org/10.32388/0TEJND.2 31
44. ^Triachini S, Becchi PP, Bertuzzi T, Capri E, Gabrielli M, Lucini L, Vezzulli F. Multi-Omics and Sensory Analy
sis of Coffea canephora: Assessing the Impact of Roasting Speed on Safety and Energy Efficiency. Proceedin
gs 2024; 109: 7. doi:10.3390/ICC2024-18025.
45. ^Bichlmaier C, Di Pizio A, Behrens M, Lang R. Mozambioside Degrades during Coffee Roasting into Newly I
dentified Pyrolysis Compounds with Lower Activation Thresholds for Bitter Receptors. Proceedings 2024; 1
09: 22. doi:10.3390/ICC2024-18034.
46. ^Özpınar H, Morche JR, Rawel HM. Determination of Chlorogenic Acid, Caffeine and Antioxidant Capacities
in Turkish-Style Coffee Bean Samples. Proceedings 2024; 109: 12. doi:10.3390/ICC2024-18156.
Declarations
Funding: No specific funding was received for this work.
Potential competing interests: M.F. is currently employed by Demus S.p.A., Trieste, Italy. C.M. is currently
employed by RD2 Vision, Valflaunes, France. S.S. is currently employed by Coffee Consulate, Mannheim,